



Export Control (Fees) Amendment Orders 2003 (No. 3)

I, WARREN ERROL TRUSS, Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry, make these Orders under regulation 3 of the *Export Control (Orders) Regulations 1982*.

Dated *20 December* 2003

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Warren Errol Truss', is written over a horizontal line.

Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

EXPORT CONTROL (ORDERS) REGULATIONS

EXPORT CONTROL (FEES) AMENDMENT ORDERS 2003 (No. 3)

1. **Name of Orders**

These Orders are the *Export Control (Fees) Amendment Orders 2003 (No.3)*.

2. **Commencement**

These Orders commence on the day on which they are notified in the *Gazette*.

3. **Amendment of Export Control (Fees) Orders 2001 and application**

Schedule 1 amends the *Export Control (Fees) Orders 2001*.

Schedule 1 Amendments

(order 3)

[1] After suborder 16(1)

insert

(1A) Despite suborder 16(1), if the services of an authorised officer are made available in respect of the export of horticulture products and the officer is entitled to overtime, the person to whom the services are made available must pay:

- (a) if the services are performed continuously with ordinary duty - \$9 per quarter hour; or
- (b) if the services are performed non-continuously with ordinary duty - \$9 per quarter hour subject to a minimum of \$141.

[2] Order 19

add

(2) This order does not apply in relation to inspection services for horticulture products.

[3] Suborder 21(2)

omit

50 cents

substitute

65 cents

[4] Schedule 5, item 20, column 3*omit*

\$20

substitute

(a) manual issue - \$17

(b) electronic issue - \$10

[5] Schedule 5, item 21, column 3*omit*

\$10

substitute

(a) manual issue - \$17

(b) electronic issue - \$10

[6] Schedule 5, item 22, column 3*omit*

\$20

substitute

(a) manual issue - \$17

(b) electronic issue - \$10

[7] Schedule 5, items 23 and 24*substitute*

23 | export permit

| (a) manual issue - \$17

| (b) electronic issue - \$10

[8] Schedule 5, item 26, column 3

omit

\$20

substitute

(a) manual issue - \$17

(b) electronic issue - \$10